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USPS/NNA-T2-1.  Please refer to your testimony (NNA-T-2, hereinafter “your testimony) on page 1, lines 3 through 4.  You state, “SDNA represents 11 daily newspapers and 119 weekly newspapers.”

(A)	Please confirm that the term “daily newspapers” refers to newspapers that are each published at least five days per week.  If not confirmed, please explain what you mean by the term “daily newspapers.”	

(B)	What percentage of the total number of daily newspapers based in South Dakota does SDNA represent?

(C)	What percentage of the total number of weekly newspapers based in South Dakota does SDNA represent?

(D)	What percentage of the total circulation of daily newspapers based in South Dakota does SDNA represent?

(E)	What percentage of the total circulation of weekly newspapers based in South Dakota does SDNA represent?


RESPONSE:

(A) 	Confirmed

(B)	100 percent.

(C)	100 percent of the legal weekly newspapers of general circulation as defined by state law. All legal newspapers as defined by state law are eligible for membership in the association.

(D)	100 percent.

(E) 	99 percent. There are one or two weekly newspapers in South Dakota that are not eligible for membership in SDNA because they do not fit the association’s bylaws criteria for membership, which are the same as defined under state law for legal newspapers (general circulation, published at least 50 issues per year, etc.).  


	


USPS/NNA-T2-2.  Please refer to your testimony on page 1, lines 11 through 13.  You state, “Because a mail processing facility in my state was one of the early closings in the Postal Service's network optimization, we have had the opportunity to see first-hand how much disruption can be caused when the mail is slowed.”  Please also refer page 2, line 22, of your testimony as well as Library References USPS-LR-N2012-1/5 and USPS-LR-N2012-1/6.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK8][bookmark: OLE_LINK9][bookmark: OLE_LINK10][bookmark: OLE_LINK11](A)	Please confirm that the “mail processing facility” referenced on page 1, line 11, of your testimony is the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge that you reference on page 2, line 22, of your testimony.  If not confirmed, please identify the mail processing facility to which you referring on page 1, line 11, of your testimony.

(B)	Please refer to Library Reference USPS-LR-N2012-1/6 and please confirm that the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge referred to on page 2, line 22, is not included among the facility consolidation opportunities that were studied in association with the service changes under review in this docket.  If not confirmed, please state where in the spreadsheet “Network.Rationalization.Study.List.xls” the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge is identified.

(C)	Please refer to Library Reference USPS-LR-N2012-1/5 and please confirm that the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge referred to on page 2, line 22, is not included among list of “Current Active AMP Proposals” contained in USPS-LR-N2012-1/5.  If not confirmed, please state where in the document “PAEA.Sec.302.List.PDF” the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge is identified.

(D) Please provide the date (month, day and year) that the Sectional Center Facility at Mobridge was closed.


RESPONSES:

(A) Confirmed. 
(B) Confirmed.
(C) Confirmed. 
(D) Dec. 5, 2011, is when the mail from the Mobridge SCF started going to Bismarck, N.D.



USPS/NNA-T2-3.  Please refer to your testimony on page 1, lines 19 through 26.  Please provide an internet link to, or file as a library reference, copies of all reference materials (e.g., documents, records, books, reports, studies, etc.) from which the population, geographic, demographic, and economic data that appears in this portion of your testimony were derived.  For each discrete figure contained in this portion of your testimony, please provide a citation to the specific page from which the figure was derived.  (For example, please provide a citation to the page of the material from which the figure of “$51,914” was derived.)


RESPONSES:

Information on South Dakota demographics used in my testimony are derived from the US Census Bureau. A summary can be found at: 
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/46000.html.

The statistics provided are from 2011. 






USPS/NNA-T2-4.  Please refer to your testimony on page 2, lines 1 through 7.  You state, “Perhaps most significant is that household broadband adoption rate for South Dakota is only 66 percent, according to 2011 statistics from the National Telecommunications Information Agency at the Department of Commerce. About a quarter of South Dakota households do not own a computer. The trends I have seen continue to show that while broadband use is slowly rising, significant populations lag behind the national averages quite a bit. In older, more rural states and states with significant minority populations, like South Dakota, the digital gap is pronounced.”  Please provide an internet link to, or file as a library reference, copies of all reference materials (e.g., documents, records, books, reports, studies, etc.) from which the data concerning broadband use and adoption that appears in this portion of your testimony were derived.  For each discrete figure contained in this portion of your testimony, please provide a citation to the specific page from which the figure was derived.  (For example, please provide a citation to the page of the material from which the figure of “66 percent” was derived.)

RESPONSES:

Information on household broadband adoption is provided by the National Telecommunications and Information Agency at the US Department of Commerce. A summary of broadband adoption by state is available at:

http://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/ntia_internet_use_report_february_2011.pdf






USPS/NNA-T2-5.  Please refer to your testimony on page 2, lines 7 through 13.  You state, “These numbers are confirmed by data from the Pew Center for the Internet and American life indicating that only 41 percent of adults older than 65 are using the Internet. From a third to a quarter of minority groups are not using the Internet. Pew says about one in five non-Internet users say price is one reason they do not use the Internet. Pew also says 33% percent of Americans in the median income range of South Dakotans do not have broadband access at home.”  Please provide an internet link to, or file as a library reference, copies of all reference materials (e.g., documents, records, books, reports, studies, etc.) from which the data concerning internet and broadband use that appears in this portion of your testimony were derived.  For each discrete figure contained in this portion of your testimony, please provide a citation to the specific page from which the figure was derived.  (For example, please provide a citation to the page of the material from which the figure of “33%” was derived.)


RESPONSE:

The Internet version of this report is not paginated. 

The information on adults older than 65, use by race or ethnicity and use by income group is available under the heading "Demographics of Internet Users in 2010 and 2011" at this link:

http://www.pewinternet.org/Reports/2012/Digital-differences/Main-Report/Internet-adoption-over-time.aspx. 

The reference to price as a reason for non-use of Internet is under the heading "Why One in Five American Adults Does Not Use the Internet." 

I used the census information cited in USPS/NNA T2-3 to locate the usage level by income bracket cited in this Pew report. 




USPS/NNA-T2-6.  Please refer to your testimony on page 2, lines 15 through 16.  You state that “the mail is a lifeline for our local economies and our political and civic lives.”  Please identify the “local economies” that you have referenced in this portion of your testimony.  Please also identify all non-postal lifelines for local economies and political and civic lives in South Dakota and discuss their relative roles and impacts on such economies and lives.


RESPONSES:

By “local economies,” I mean the totality of commercial activity in South Dakota towns, which includes small manufacturing, retail and a substantial amount of farming and ranching.

Non-postal lifelines are few. Most South Dakota communities have neither locally-based radio nor television stations. As noted, broadband adoption is low, particularly in rural areas. In the Mobridge area, as well as many rural areas in the state, UPS does not deliver to farms and ranches. UPS will deliver packages to the local post office and USPS will handle the final leg of delivery, which may be a mailbox 20 to 40-plus miles from the post office. Those same rural residents must travel to a collection point at a nearby community if they wish to send packages via UPS or Fed-Ex.





USPS/NNA-T2-7.  Please refer to your testimony on page 2, lines 27 through 29, and page 3, lines 1 though 3.  You state, “SDNA has four newspapers in the Mobridge area.  To prepare for this testimony, I conducted an informal survey with the publishers of these newspapers and also asked them to survey a few of their own customers. While our survey results were informal and not intended to be statistically valid, I believe the feedback from this a small sample of affected customers provides an instructive view of the types of disruptions that occur in businesses when the mail slows down.”  Please also refer to your testimony on page 3, lines 5 through 6.  There you state, “All four reporting newspapers said their own businesses had been affected by delays in mailing bills and receiving payments.”

(A)	Please provide the name and location (city and 5-digit ZIP Code) of the four newspapers referenced in this portion of your testimony.

(B) 	For each newspaper, please state whether the newspaper is a daily newspaper or a weekly newspaper.

(C)	Please provide all records or documents that you relied upon in support of your statement, “All four reporting newspapers said their own businesses had been affected by delays in mailing bills and receiving payments”, including any communications (e.g., e-mail messages or letters) between SDNA and each of the four newspapers.

(D)	Please define the term “delay” as you use it in your testimony.  Please include in your definition an explanation of whether the term “delay” includes instances in which a newspaper was not delivered by the Postal Service in accordance with the applicable service standard.

(E)	What percentage of the total number of “bills” mailed by the four newspapers experienced delays?

(F)	With respect to the “bills,” what was the average length of the delay?

(G)	What percentage of the total number of “payments received” was affected by these delays?

(H)	With respect to the “payments received,” what was the average length of the delay?

(I)	On what date or dates (month, day and year) did the “delays” for these newspapers begin.

USPS/NNA-T2-7(con't)

(J) Please provide all documents or records that you relied upon in support of your responses to parts (E) through (I) of this interrogatory (USPS/NNA-T2-7).


RESPONSES:

(A)-(B)  

Newspapers responding to SDNA's survey:
Timber Lake Topic, Timber Lake, SD 57656 (weekly)
Mobridge Tribune, Mobridge, SD 57601 (weekly)
Pollock Prairie Pioneer, Pollock, SD 57648 (weekly)
Emmons County Record, Linton, SD 58552 (weekly)

Newspapers in the area not responding to survey but that have been affected by the closure:
Corson/Sioux Co. News-Messenger, McLaughlin, SD 57642 (weekly)
West River Eagle, Eagle Butte, SD 57625 (weekly)
Isabel Dakotan, Isabel, SD 57633 (weekly)
Bison Courier, Bison, SD 57620 (weekly)
Lemmon Leader, Lemmon, SD 57638 (weekly)
Lemmon Dakota Herald, Lemmon SD 57638 (weekly)



(C)  My conclusions were drawn from personal conversations with publishers. 

(D)  By “delay,” I mean mail arrivals that lag the delivery times customers generally received before the closure of the mail processing plant. 

(E)  I did not ask the newspapers responding to the survey to tally their total numbers of bills mailed or the number delayed. Weekly newspapers are thinly-staffed. Such a request would have been burdensome for them as well as for SDNA, which is also thinly-staffed. But if they had not perceived a negative effect from slower mail, they would not have been motivated to complain. 


USPS/NNA-T2-7 (con't)
(F)  I did not ask the average length of delay, but publishers have commented to me that their cash flows have been affected.  Any delay for a business with a small capital structure can affect their ability to pay their own bills on time.  

(G) Please see my response to (E).

(H) When SDNA began asking publishers for reactions to slower mail times, we were seeking information for letters to Congress. We did not attempt to conduct an empirical study whereby we measured all bills going out and payments coming in, but publishers have told me they were experiencing delays ranging from a couple of days to a couple of weeks.   

(I)  See my response to (H). We did not attempt to measure service. 

(J)  Except for documents provided in response to this question, all information from the SDNA survey is available at NNA LR N 2012-1/1. 




USPS/NNA-T2-8.  Please refer to your testimony on page 3, lines 5 through 15.

(A)	Please state whether any of the mail users identified in lines 7 through 15 are among the “four reporting newspapers” identified in lines 5 through 6, and please identify those newspapers.

(B)	With respect to each of mail users identified in lines 5 through 15, is it your understanding that bills sent by those mail users and payments received by those mail users were, prior to the consolidation of the Mobridge Sectional Center Facility (SCF), being processed at that SCF?  If your answer is yes with respect to any or all of the mail users identified in lines 5 through 15, please state the basis for your understanding, and include any documents or records that informed your understanding.

(C) With respect to the delays in mail delivery/receipt alleged by each of the mail users identified in lines 5 through 15, please provide the number of delays per month for each of the the six months prior to the consolidation of the Mobridge SCF and for each of the six months after the consolidation of the Mobridge SCF.


RESPONSES:

(A) Yes. See lines 9-10, referring to Kathy Wilson at the Timber Lake Topic, one of the newspapers in the Mobridge area. 

(B) Yes, I believe all mail referenced in these reports was previously processed in the Mobridge SCF.

(C) I do not have the information. 




USPS/NNA-T2-9.  Please refer to your testimony on page 3, lines 20 through 23.  You state, “The City of Timber Lake reports that it must mail water samples…within 24 hours of being drawn. The slowed mail service resulted in a first-ever violation for noncompliance with water quality rules.  The City of Herreid reported a similar problem and said it had to hire a courier at public expense to comply with [the] rules.”

(A)	To whom must the City of Timber Late transmit water samples under the “water quality rules” referenced in your testimony?

(B)	Please confirm that the speed of the mail service provided to the City of Timber Lake could not have precluded the city from mailing water samples “within 24 hours of being drawn.”

(C)	Is it your understanding that there are no other resources available to the City if Timber Lake for the transmission of water samples to the appropriate location?  If your answer is affirmative, please state the basis for your understanding.

(D) Please confirm that the “rules” referenced on line 23 are the same as the “water quality rules” referenced on line 22.  Also provide a citation to or a copy of the rules.
(E) Please state the cost expended by the City of Herreid to hire the courier referenced on line 23.

(F) Please state whether the City of Herreid explored whether the use of Express Mail or Priority Mail would have effected the delivery of its mail in a manner consistent with the “rules” referenced on line 23.  If the use of Express Mail or Priority Mail was explored by the city, please state why neither of these options was chosen by the city.

RESPONSES:

(A) State of South Dakota Department of Environment & Natural Resources.
(B) Confirmed. The closing of the facility created a problem in the receipt of the samples within 24 hours of being drawn. 
(C) I do not know whether Timber Lake has found an alternative courier. Note lines 14-15 in my testimony that a private courier is evidently being used by Herreid. 
(D) Confirmed. 
USPS/NNA-T2-9 (con't)
(E) I do not know.
(F) I do not know. 




USPS/NNA-T2-10.  Please refer to your testimony on page 4, lines 1 through 4.  You state, “Another ranch owner in Firesteel, SD, complains that everything is arriving late, from greeting cards to equipment.  He said, ‘We are having to make extra trips to businesses 60 miles away to insure that we get medicine and vet supplies timely or pay a courier.  The Pony Express was actually faster back in 1860 than the USPS!’”

(A)	Is it your understanding that mail received by this mail user were, prior to the consolidation of the Mobridge Sectional Center Facility (SCF) or other processing facility, being processed at that SCF or other processing facility?  If your answer is affirmative, please state the basis for your understanding, and include any documents or records that informed your understanding.  Additionally, with respect to the delays in mail receipt alleged by this mail user, please provide the number of delays per month for each of the six months prior to the consolidation and for each of the six months after the consolidation.

(B) Please state whether it is your understanding that the assertion, “The Pony Express was actually faster back in 1860 than the USPS!” was  intended to be a factual statement.  If so, please provide a summary of the underlying factual basis for the statement.

RESPONSES: 

(A)	Yes.
(B)	I believe it was meant sardonically by this disappointed mail user. 



USPS/NNA-T2-11.  Please refer to your testimony on page 4, lines 15 through 19.

(A) Please provide a complete copy of the source document or record that contains the quote that appears in this portion of your testimony.

(B) If not apparent in the document provided in response to part (A), please provide the date the quoted statement was made.

(C) Are “out-of-state subscribers” considered “long distance subscribers”?  If the answer is yes, does the phrase “long distance subscribers” encompass subscribers other than “out-of-state subscribers”?  If the answer is yes, please describe those subscribers.

(D) With respect to the Mobridge Tribune, what percentage of its total number of subscribers is comprised of “long distance” subscribers and what percentage is comprised of “out-of-state” subscribers?

RESPONSES:

(A) This quotation came from  Haden Bowie, Marketing & Circulation Manager, Mobridge Tribune, Mobridge, SD
(B) See response to (A)
(C) Not necessarily.  South Dakota newspapers often have subscribers within the state but outside of their immediate markets. The Mobridge Tribune tells me approximately  27 percent of its subscribers are outside its immediate market. 11 percent of its subscribers are out of state.


USPS/NNA-T2-12.  Please refer to your testimony on page 4, lines 20 through 28.  You state, “A first-class mail piece costs a publisher about a dollar per copy, depending upon the distance and other characteristics in the mailing. When multiplied by many copies on a daily or weekly basis, the additional postage is significant. For a weekly paper to mail first class to even 100 readers, the postage cost would increase by nearly $4,000 a year. These costs do not add to the quality of the news or any other valuable aspect of the newspaper from the subscriber’s standpoint. That makes it unlikely that an increase in the subscription can be enacted to cover that cost. So a publisher would be expected to absorb this increase. For many small newspapers in this challenging economy, that is an additional expense they could not bear.”

(A) Is it your understanding that the typical subscriber to a weekly or daily newspaper would terminate or suspend his or her subscription to that paper rather than absorb a subscription price increase of any magnitude due to a publisher’s decision to mail the newspaper via First-Class Mail?  Please state the basis for your understanding.

(B) Is it your understanding that the typical “long distance” or “out-of-state” subscriber to a weekly or daily newspaper would terminate or suspend his or her subscription to that paper rather than absorb a subscription price increase of any magnitude due to a publisher’s decision to mail the newspaper via First-Class Mail?  Please state the basis for your understanding.

(C) If a publisher were to communicate to its subscribers that a subscription price increase was necessary to cover an increase in the publisher’s overhead due to the publisher’s decision to mail a newspaper via First-Class Mail, would such communication have an effect on your responses to parts (A) and/or (B) above.  If your answer is affirmative, please state the effect it would have on your responses.

Responses:

(A) Yes.  I draw this conclusion from long personal experience in the newspaper business. Major subscription price increases have always created cancellations, but in the present economic environment, I believe it would be even more true today.

(B) I do not know.  Many long-distance subscribers are so attached to their home town newspapers that some would probably accept a price 
(USPS/NNA T2-12 con't)



increase. Some would not. I believe it would be impossible to predict. But I also do not have confidence that First-Class mail would receive appreciably faster service, so the subscriber might be asked to pay a higher price for no better service. 

(C) Some newspapers have already added postage to the subscription price for out-of-market newspapers. So long as the increase is not unreasonable, some subscribers are willing to pay it. Many are not willing or are not able. I believe, however, that loss of faith in the Postal Service is driving a level of consumer disgruntlement to the point that an attempt to blame USPS for a price increase would cause more subscribers to cancel their subscriptions than in previous years. 



USPS/NNA-T2-13.  Please refer to your testimony on page 5, lines 1 through 17.

(A) Please provide the date (month, day and year) that the publisher began paying “an additional $55 a week in shipping and labor costs[.]”

(B) By “drop-shipped locations” do you mean exceptional dispatch locations?

(C) With respect to the “Wednesday paper,” does the “Wednesday” refer to (1) the day of publication, (2) the day the newspaper is printed, (3) the day the newspaper is presented to the Postal Service, and/or (4) the day the newspaper is expected to be delivered.  If Wednesday is the day the newspaper is expected to be delivered, please provide the day that the newspaper is typically mailed.

(D) Please describe in detail the “persistent service problems” discussed on line 13.

RESPONSES:

(A) Feb. 7, 2012.
(B) Yes.
(C) The day the newspaper is expected to be in readers’ hands
(D) I have conducted no empirical studies, but my member publishers continue to report widespread delays of mail being handled in Bismarck.  As noted on lines 13-15, the publisher in Linton is concerned that additional shifts of mail volume into Bismarck will compound the delays.  



USPS/NNA-T2-14.  Please refer to your testimony on page 6, lines 10 through 11.  You state, “The Mobridge Tribune newspaper finds that the window between the end of its press runs and the critical entry time is too tight to be trusted.”

(A) Please identify the person or entity providing transportation between the location where the “the end of [Mobridge Tribune’s] press runs” takes place and the place where the newspaper must be entered by the Critical Entry Time (CET).

(B) Please state the reasons, if any, that the Mobridge Tribune cannot advance the end of its press runs to allow more time between the time its press runs end and the applicable CET.

RESPONSES:

(A) Gordy and Marilyn Atkinson (parents of Mobridge Tribune Publisher Larry Atkinson) deliver newspapers to the Pollock post office. Tribune employee Bill Kohn delivers newspapers to the Selby post office. Tribune employee Jackie Rawstern delivers newspapers to the Trail City post office.

(B) Advancing press runs can be impossible for newspapers for many reasons. Sometimes the available press time is claimed by other newspapers. Sometimes earlier closings (deadlines) for news and advertising cannot be accomplished without losing valuable revenues or compromising the news. Because the Mobridge Tribune printing plant also prints various area newspapers and other printing products on a set, tight weekly schedule, the Tribune has very little flexibility in adjusting its own print schedule. In fact the Tribune’s print schedule is so tight that pages are converted to plates and put on the press almost as quickly as the newsroom is finished editing and paginating the news and advertising pages. 


USPS/NNA-T2-15.  Please refer to your testimony on page 8, lines 18 through 21.  You state, “The Postal Service has made some powerfully damaging decisions with respect to mail service in rural areas by deciding it is more important to stockpile mail in urban centers so that sorting machines can be run longer than it is to actually get the mail to people.  USPS appears poised to make even more of these decisions.”

(A) Please specifically identify the “damaging decisions” to which you refer in your testimony on line 18.

(B) Please provide citations to Postal Service testimony submitted in this docket that supports your characterization that the Postal Service proposes to “stockpile mail.”

(C) Please specifically identify the “decisions” that “USPS appears poised to make” to which you refer in your testimony on line 21.

RESPONSES:

(A) I am referring to decisions to end Saturday mail delivery, slow the mail stream and change the service standards that more heavily impact rural areas than urban areas. 

(B) I understand the entire rationale of this service standards case is to enable USPS to aggregate more mail in urban areas where its machines are located so that machines can run longer. 

(C) I am referring to the implementation of 5 day mail, the further closing of mail processing centers and the actuality of eliminating overnight mail service for important categories of mail. Judging from the survey SDNA took and that is summarized in NNA N2012-LR 1/1, many in South Dakota consider these decisions unwise. 
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